## THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL

## AN ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH VHS SAN ANTONIO IMAGING PARTNERS L.P., DBA BAPTIST M&S IMAGING, TO PROVIDE MEDICAL IMAGING SERVICES FOR THE SAN ANTONIO FIRE DEPARTMENT WELLNESS CENTER FOR A ONE-YEAR PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$60,000.00.

\* \* \* \* \*

**WHEREAS,** the City entered into a contract with VHS San Antonio Imaging Partners L.P. DBA Baptist M&S Imaging to provide medical imaging services; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties wish to exercise the Second Extension of the contract beginning January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost for the Contract Extension is an estimated annual amount not to exceed \$60,000.00; **NOW THEREFORE**:

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1:** The Contract Extension with VHS San Antonio Imaging Partners L.P., DBA Baptist M&S Imaging, to provide medical imaging services for the uniformed employees of the San Antonio Fire Department as part of the Wellness Program for the period from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, for an estimated annual cost not to exceed \$60,000.00 is hereby approved. A copy of the Contract Extension is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A. The terms of the Contract Extension are hereby approved. The City Manager, or her designee, is hereby authorized to execute the Contract Extension.

**SECTION 2:** The amount up to \$60,000.00 will be encumbered upon issuance of purchase orders, and payment is authorized to VHS San Antonio Imaging Partners L.P. dba Baptist M&S Imaging. All expenditures will be in accordance with the Fiscal Year 2018 and 2019.

**SECTION 3:** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight (8) affirmative votes; otherwise this Ordinance shall be effective on the tenth day after passage.

## PASSED AND APPROVED this xxth day of xxxxx, 2017

	M A Y O R
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney